KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 « BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 o (707) 746-6916 « FAX: (707) 746-5581

KEI-J90-0606.R4
July 30, 1990

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite #400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

Attention: Mr. Rick Sisk

RE: Follow-Up Scoil Sampling Report
Unocal Service Station #5901
11976 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Sisk:

This follow-up report presents the additional soil sampling
performed by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) at the referenced
site. The additional sampling was performed as the Phase I
subsurface investigation presented in KEI work plan/proposal
(KEI-J90-0606.P1) dated July 16, 1990. All work was performed in
compliance with the guidelines established by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and the Alameda County Health
Agency (ACHA}.

The scope of the work performed by KEI consisted of the follow-
ing:

Coordination with regulatory agencies.

Collection of soil samples from the waste oil tank pit
sidewalls.

Collection of one water sample from the waste oil tank
pit excavation.

Delivery of samples, including proper Chain of Custody
documentation, to a certified analytical laboratory.

Technical review and preparation of this report.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is presently used as a gasoline station. The
site is situated on relatively gently sloping, eastward trending
topography, and is located approximately 700 feet northwest of a
channelized portion of Dublin Creek. The site is also located

.
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near the southwest end of the San Ramon Valley near Amador
Valley. A Location Map and Site Plans are attached to this
report.

KEI's initial field work was conducted on June 13, 1990, when two
underground fuel storage tanks and one waste oil tank were
removed from the site. The tanks consisted of one 10,000 gallon
super unleaded fuel storage tank, one 10,000 gallon regular
unleaded fuel storage tank, and one 280 gallon waste o0il tank.
The tanks were made of steel and at least one hole of 1/4-inch
diameter was observed in each of the fuel tanks. Numerous holes
up to 1/2-inch in diameter were observed in the waste o0il tank.
Mr. Ravi Arulanantham of the ACHA was present during tank removal
and subsequent soil sampling.

Water was encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth of approxi-
mately 7.0 feet, thus prohibiting the collection of any soil
samplés from 1mmed1ate1y beneath the tanks. Six soil samples,

labeled SW1 through SWé6, were collected from the sidewalls of the
fuel tank pit approximately 6 to 12 inches above the observed
water table. One soil sample, labeled WOl, was collected from
beneath the waste oil tank at a depth of approximately 6.5 feet.
An additional soil sample, labeled SWA, was collected from the
waste oil tank pit sidewall at a depth of approximately 6.5 feet.
Sample point locations are as shown on the attached Site Plan,
Figure 1.

KEI returned to the site on June 15, 1990, in order to collect
soil samples from the product pipe trenches. Four samples,
labeled P1 through P4, were collected from trenches by using a
driven tube-type so0il sampler at a depth of 6.0 feet. After the
soil sampling was completed, pipe trenches were excavated to
ground water over the area indicated on the attached Site Plan,
Figure 2. Pipe -trench sample point locations are shown on the
attached Site Plan, Figure 2.

on June 15, 1990, after reviewing the analytical results of the
soil samples (SW1 through SWé6), four additional soil samples,
labeled SW1(3), SW2(3), SW5(2.5) and SW6(3), were collected from
the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit approximately 6 to 12 inches
above ground water in the vicinity of sample point locations SW1,
SW2, SW5 and SW6, respectively.

After soil sampling was completed, approximately 25,000 gallons
of ground water were pumped from the fuel tank pit. On June 20,
1990, one water sample, labeled W1, was collected from the fuel
tank pit.

e 2
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Also on June 20, 1990, based on analytical results of soil
samples SW1(3) and SW2(3), two additional soil samples, labeled
SW1(6.5) and SW2(6.5), were collected from the northerly sidewall
of the fuel tank pit approximately 6 to 12 inches above ground
water in the wvicinity of sample point 1locations SW1(3) and
SW2(3). The sample point locations and the area excavated are as
indicated on the attached Site Plan, Figure 1.

On June 26, 1990, KEI again returned to the site in order to
collect soil samples from the sidewalls of the new underground
fuel storage tank pit located to the west of the pump islands.
Four soil samples, labeled SW11l, SW12, SW13 and SW1l4, were
collected from the sidewalls of the excavation 6 to 12 inches
above ground water. Sample point locations are as shown on the
attached Site Plan, Figure 3.

On July 3, 1990, after having pumped approximately 10,000 gallons
of ground water from the new fuel tank pit, a water sample,
labeled W2, was collected from the pit.

All samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Redwood City, California and were accompanied by properly
executed Chain of Custody documentation. All soil samples,
except the waste oil tank pit sidewall sample SWA, were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline using EPA
method 5030 in conjunction with modified 8015, and benzene,
toluerie, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) using EPA method 8020.
In addition to TPH as gasoline and BTX&E, the soil sample WO1,
collected from the waste oil tank pit, was analyzed for TPH as
diesel using EPA method 3550 in conjunction with modified 8015,
total o0il and grease (TOG) by EPA 503D&E, and EPA 8010 con-
stituents. The waste o0il tank pit sidewall sample, SWA, was
analyzed for TOG only. In addition to TPH as gasoline and BTX&E,
sample SW1l from the new fuel tank pit was also analyzed for TOG.

Both water samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTX&E.
In addition, water sample W2 collected from the new fuel tank pit
was analyzed for TOG.

Analytical results of the soil samples SW1l, SW2, SW5 and SW6,
collected from the sidewalls of the former fuel tank pit,
indicate levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from 120 ppm to 5,700
ppm. Samples SW3 and SW4 indicate levels of TPH as gasoline at
non-detectable and 8.0 ppm, respectively. However, after
additional excavation, analyses of final sidewall soil samples
SW1(6.5), SW2(6.5), SW5(2.5) and SW6(3), collected laterally
beyond the samples SW1, SW2, SW5 and SW6 at a depth of approxi-
mately 6.0 feet, indicated levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from
1.2 ppm to 32 ppm.
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Analyses of soil samples collected from the pipe trenches,
indicate levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from 2.5 ppm to 37
PpPm. Benzene was detected in all pipe trench samples at con-
centrations ranging from 0.28 ppm to 0.78 ppm.

Analytical results of the soil sample W0Ol, collected from beneath
the waste oil tank pit, indicate levels of TPH as gasoline at 36
ppm, TPH as diesel at 120 ppm, and TOG at 1,500 ppm, with non-
detectable concentrations of all EPA 8010 constituents, except
1,2-dichlorocbenzene at 210 ppb. Analysis of soil sample SWA,
collected from the sidewall of the waste oil tank pit, indicate
levels of TOG at 3,500 ppm.

Analyses of the soil samples (SWll, SW12, SW13 and SWl4),
collected from the new fuel tank pit, indicate non-detectable
levels of TPH as gasoline and benzene for all samples. Analysis
of sample SW1ll for TOG indicates 78 ppm. Results of all soil
analyses are summarized in Table 1.

Analytical results of the water sample (W1l), collected from the
former fuel tank pit, indicate levels of TPH as gasoline at 2,300
ppb, and levels of benzene at 3.1 ppb. Analyses of the water
samples (W2), collected from the new fuel tank pit, indicate non-
detectable levels of TPH as gasoline, TOG, and benzene. The
results of the water analyses are summarized in Table 2.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

KEI's field work was conducted on July 16, 1990 when three
trenches were excavated laterally from the easterly, northerly
and westerly waste oil tank pit sidewalls. Water was encountered
at a depth of approximately 7.0 feet. Three soil samples,
labeled SWB(13), SWC(x0)—and SWD(14), were collected from the
sidewalls of the trenches at approximately 6 to 12 inches above
the observed water table. The samples were collected using a
driven tube~type soil sampler. The samples were placed in clean,
two-inch diameter brass tubes, sealed with aluminum foil, plastic
caps and tape, and stdred in a cooled ice chest for delivery to a
certified laboratory. __Sample point locations are as shown on the
attached Site Plan, Figure 4. After sampling, the sidewalls of
the waste o0il tank pit were excavated laterally to the sample
point locations to a depth of approximately 1 foot below the
water table (or about 8 feet below grade). The excavated soil
was stockpiled on-site.

-~
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on July 19, 1990, after having pumped approximately 5,000 gallons
of ground water from the waste o¢il excavation, a water sample,
labeled W3, was collected from the pit in four clean glass VOA
vials and two one-liter amber bottles. The water sample was
stored and delivered to the laboratory as discussed above.

Oon July 20, 1990, KEI returned to the site to collect the
additional soil samples required by the ACHA. Four soil samples,
labeled SWE, SWF, SWG and SWH, were collected approximately 6 to
12 inches above the ground water level from the four corners of
the waste 0il tank excavation. These samples were also collected
using a driven tube-type soil sampler, and taken and handled as
described above. Sample point locations are also shown on the
attached Site Plan, Figure 4.

REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Based on review of regional geologic maps (U.S. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 943 "Flatland Deposits -~ Their Geology and
Engineering Properties and Their Importance to Comprehensive
Planning" by E.J. Helley and K.R. Lajoie, 1979), the subject site
is underlain by Quaternary-age alluvium. The surficial alluvium
has been mapped as Holocene coarse-grained alluvium (Qhac)
typically consisting of unconsolidated, permeable sand and silt
with locally coarse sand and gravel materials and ranges in
thickness from less than 10 feet to as much as 50 feet. This
coarse-grained alluvium zone appears to have been deposited from
sediménts generated from erosion within Dublin Canyon situated
immediately west of the =site. The site is present at the
northern perimeter of the Qhac near a mapped geologic contact
with ILate-Pleistocene alluvium (Qpa). The Late Pleistocene
alluvium is described as typically consisting of weakly con-
solidated, irregular interbedded clay, silt, sand, and gravel
materials. The overall thickness of the alluvium underlying the
site is presently unknown to KEI.

In addition, the site is situated closely adjacent to and east of
the mapped trace of the active Calaveras Fault. The Calaveras
Fault is a major structural break within the Coast Ranges near
Ssan Francisco Bay and most likely forms a significant barrier to
the migration of ground water in the alluvial materials from the
hillside areas immediately west of the site.

The subsurface soils exposed in the tank pit excavations appeared
to consist primarily of sandy silt and silty clay materials.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Redwood City, california and were accompanied by properly
executed Chain of Custody documentation. All soil samples were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline using
EPA method 5030 in conjunction with wmodified 8015; benzene,
toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) using EPA method 8020;
TPH as diesel using EPA method 3550 in conjunction with modified
8015; total oil and grease (TOG) by EPA 503D&E; and EPA 8010 con-
stituents,

The water sample was analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTX&E, TPH as
diesel, TOG and 8010 constituents.

Laboratory analyses of the scil samples indicate non-detectable
levels of TPH as diesel, TOG and all EPA 8010 constituents for
all samples. Analyses alsc indicate non-detectable levels of TPH
as gasoline for all samples except SWC(10), which showed a level
of TPH as gasoline at 1.1 ppm.

Laboratory analyses of the water sample indicate non-detectable
levels of all constituents.

Results of all soil analyses are summarized in Table 3. The
results of the water analyses are summarized in Table 4. Copies
of the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody documentation
are attached to this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results and in accordance with the
guldelines established by the RWQCB, further work is necessary at
the site because of the level of contamination found in the soil
and ground water (collected from the former fuel tank pit). To
comply with the requirements of the RWQCB and the ACHA, KEI
recommended the installation of four ground water monitoring
wells to determine the ground water flow direction, and to begin
to determine the extent of ground water contamination. KEI pre-
viously prepared a work plan/proposal for this work (KEI-J90-
0606.P1, dated July 16, 1990); however, the locations of the
proposed wells MWl and MW2, as shown on the attached Site Plan,
Figure 5, have been modified due to the extensive excavation of
the vicinity of the waste oil tank pit.

ISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Ravi Arulanantham of
the ACHA, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region.
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LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithol-
ogy, saturation, strength and other properties across any site.
In addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in the extent and
concentration of any contaminants. Our studies assume that the
field and laboratory data are reasonably representative of the
site as a whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are
reasonably conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field work and laboratory analyses. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable englneerlng
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional principles and practices existing for such
work.
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Should you have any questions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (707) 746-6915.
Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Lt Ofh [ Gmmei

Richard M. Bradish
Staff Engineer

oo By

Don R. Braun
Certified Engineering Geologist

License No. 1310
Exp. Date 6/30/92

rte fop2 D

Mardo Kaprealian
President

jad

Attachments: Tables 1, 2, 3 & 4
Location Map
site Plans - Figures 1 through 5
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Samples collected on June 13, 15, 20 & 26, 1990)

Depth
(feet)

Sample

SW1
SW1(3)
SW1(6.5)
SwW2
SW2(3)
SW2(6.5)
SW3

SW4

SW5
SW5(2.5)
SWe

SW6 (3)

Pl
P2
P3
P4

SW1l%**
Swiz
SW13
SWl4

L - - -

owm COO0O0 000 OCUOoOUVIOCOULOODOOO

WOl*
SWA**

o 0] AN AN AN AOTONAARTAIIAOR

Detection
Limits

TPH as
Diesel

1.0

TPH as

Gasoline

5,700

2,200

32

1,500

360
6.8

ND
8.0

340

11

120
1.2

2.5
37

8.5
16

ND
ND
ND
ND

36

1.0

Benzene

2.1
1.8
0.020
0.35
ND
0.020
- ND
0.019
0.80
0.027
ND
0.0084

0.099
0.78

0.028
0.091

KD
ND
ND
ND

0.0°91

0.0050

-- Indicates analysis not performed.

ND = Non-detectable.

Toluene

41
6.3
0.14
0.57
1.0
0.052
ND
0.088
0.26
0.054
0.21
0.012

0.079
0.14
0.016
ND

ND
ND
0.022
ND

0.17

0.0050

Ethyl-~
Xylenes benzene
640 110
76 30
0.17 0.13
56 8.0
2.0 3.0
0.063 0.029
ND ND
0.16 0.0071
3.6 2.5
0.12 0.070
0.14 0.19
0.021 0.012
0.034 ND
3.8 0.43
0.080 0.35
1.3 0.52
0.0079 ND
ND ND
ND ND
0.020 ND
1.8 0.38
0.0050 0.0050

* TOG was 1,500 ppm, and all EPA 8010 constituents were non-detect-
able, except 1,2-dichlorobenzene at 210 ppb.

** TOG was 3,500 ppm.
TOG was 78 ppm.

kkk

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TAB 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

(Samples collected on June 20 & July 3, 1990)

TPH as
Sample # TG Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzene
Wl* - 2,300 3.1 0.88 250 0.39
W2%* ND ND ND 0.96 ND ND
Detection
Limits 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

* Collected from the former fuel storage tank pit.
*%* Collected from the new fuel storage tank pit.

-~ Indicates analysis not performed.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Samples collected on July 16 & 20, 1990)

Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Sample (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
SWB(13)* 6.0 ND ND ND 0.0095 ND ND
SWC(10)* 6.0 ND 1.1 0.0061 0.0330 0.044 0.024
SWD(14)* 6.0 ND ND 0.0052 0.015 ND ND
SWE* 6.3 ND ND ND 0.031 ND ND
SWF* 6.3 ND ND ND 0.029 0.013 0.0059
SWG* 6.3 ND ND ND 0.028 ND ND
SWH#* 6.3 ND ND ND 0.015 ND ND
Detection
Limits 1.0 1.0 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* TOG and all EPA 8010 constituents were non-detectable for all
samples.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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IABLE 4

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

(Samples collected on July 19, 1990)

TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Sample # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
W3% ND ND ND ND ND ND
petection
Limits 50 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

ND = Non~detectable.
* TOG and all EPA 8010 constituents were non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.

i
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

5 e
Cllent Project ID:  Unocal #5901, Dublin, 11876 Dublin Bivd, Sampled:  Jul 16, 1990

Matrix Descript:  Soll Received:  relogged 7/ 18§

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:  Jul 18, 199{}%
e #: 007-2513 Reported: Jul 19, 1990

e mww&mm

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

= m
:P.O. Box 996
:Benicla, CA 84510

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
007-2613 SWE (13) N.D. N.D. 0.0095 N.D. N.D.
007-2514 SWC (10) 1.1 0.0061 0.030 0.024 0.044
007-2515 SWD (t4) N.D. 0.0052 0.015 N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Bolling Polnt Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mb/

Belinda C. Vega
Project Manager 72513.KE) <2>
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\ €80 éhesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-0600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

3 S S S r&&%%&w%%m%w%*w%%%%ﬁ
: Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Gilent Project ID:  Unocal #5901, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Bivd. Sampled:  Jul 16, 19903
2 P.O. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soll Received: relogged 7/ 18
_Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Msthod:  EPA 3550/8015 Extracted:  Jul 18, 1990%
SAttention: Mardo Kaprealan, P.E. First Sample #:  007-2513 Analyzed Jul 18, 1990§

rted:  Jul 19, 1990 .
**%%%%KW%@%%W&%%& T T

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.

Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
{(ppm)

007-2513 SWB (13) N.D.

007-2514  SWC (10) N.D.

0072515  SWD (14) N.D.

Detection Limits: 1.0

High Boliing Polnt Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard,

" Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection,

H

~ Project Manager

s s e

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

\?DMLCD

. Belinda C. Vega

72513.KE! <3>
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680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

R S e

Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Cilent Pfo]ect ID Unocal #5901, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Bivd. Sampled:  Jul 16, 19905
P.O. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soll Received:  Jul 17, 1990§
- £Benicla, CA 84510 Analysis Method: SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric) Extracted:  Jul 17, 19903
Attentlon: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #:  007-2513 Analyzed Jul 18, 1990,
Reported: _ Jul 18, 1990

S e
TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oll & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
007-2513 SWB (13) N.D.
007-2514 SWC (10) N.D.
007-2515 SWD (14) N.D.
Detection Limits: 30

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Belinda C, V;:ﬂ/
72513.KEl <1>

. Project Manager
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415):364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

wWr

k %W%@%&Wﬁ%@w&&w&&mm&%mm&%&%mﬁ
! ne. Client Project ID:  Unocal #5901, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Bivd. Sampled:  Jul 16, 19603
. EP.O. Box 996 Sample Descript:  Soll, SWB (13) Received: relogged 7/18:
| {Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jul 19, 19901

realian, P.E. Lab Number: 007-2513

. — Reported:  Jul 19, 1990%%
e

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
F9/kg Hg/kg
Bromodichloromethan.......cesescissise BO e N.D.
, BrOMOIOIMN..ouunrrircrrsreremcr ettt rn s e 5.0 e N.D.
t BromomethaNe.... ..o BO e N.D.
 Carbon tetrachlonkde. ... sreereececisnarennssessessensessvasees 50 e, N.D.
T ChlOTODENZANA........covveeicrcerecenererenaserraremsasenssssssessesssussens B0 e N.D
i Chlorothane....... .o 25 - N.D
- 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............coccevmrirmvnrenrassenneesennenses B0 e, N.D
B 1117 (o) (o7 1 1 TR SRS 5.0 e N.D
[ ChIOrOMELhANG....c..ucciviiriennsesiessrsresesiassessasseassssssnssesseases B0 oo N.D
- Dibromochloromethane...........urreenimicnicsascrnsrsssssiassenes B0 i ND
| 1,2-DichlOrobeNZeNA..........overeee s senesseenes 10 e, N.D
;. 1,3-Dichlorobenzens..........c.ciennreerecncererereccnene. 10— N.D
© 1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........uueesmsessessssernsinssersssssrssnsaness 10 e N.D
1 1,1-Dichlorogthane........c.ccsnmininsceneses B0 s N.D
f 1,2-DIchloroethane......ccoesmmmsnensiserersrr s snssnsreesenses 5O v N.D
" 1,1-DIChIOTOBthENG......veesserssessssssassesanssonsesssareassssassrssncns B.O s N.D
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene...........ooeeievierereersnensessesseenas B.0 s N.D.
1,2-DIChloropropans. ... smresniaenssssnssns 5.0 e N.D
¢ls-1,3-DIChIOropropene.........c.coueeeeeeterscecesseesesenssessenne B0 e N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens.......ac e nesesseseneens 5O e N.D
Methylene chloride...........cccveiiinrcsnnrnernernrssisssssraseenss 10 e N.D
1,1.2,2-Tetrachlor0ethane.........vvereereereacriarssisrassnvensaravasans L 1 R N.D
! Tetrachloroethene.........creesiiessnnsnventinssscssssnssasssesssenns 5.0 N.D
o 1,1,3-TrChIOFOBNANG....c..ccsssrraseresessrsorssersensesssasssnossissnsnns 5.0 e snnaenns N.D
. 1,1,2-TrchlOroBthaNE.......ccvversssrierresermsansirsssssssssesnsnsssenans =31 O U N.D
T TrChIOrOBthene.......cuenismsesssessessasmassssssssessassasenss 5.0 e N.D
TrichlorofUOrOMEthana............coceeceresinsenemssessmseesesseessenens B0 eeesiiereriens N.D
Vinyt chloride..........iiininiiiiisncsserorseseecssens 10— N.D
Analytes reported as N.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection,
i SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
' BeindasVega ~ Y~
+  Project Manager 72513.KEl <4>
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g @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

| w (415) 364-8600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg Hg/kg
Bromogdichioromethiane.......cieircsssirreersmsresrers s B0 e N.D.
BrOMOTOITA. ccvrircsniresnerssseersssanesscrsrsnsanarsssssrsessssesnnssessensens B0 s N.D.
BromomMethang.........rccvmienisinieresiesssarersneesssesssnsressassseses B.0 v eeenen N.D.
Carbon tetraChloNde. ...c..ccrvrmireenrirrssrsissessassssersnsssassssssses B.O e snesssnees N.D.
ChIOrOBBNZENE.......cccreririinnsieriererereressassasssstsasasessssesssassas BO e eerenn N.D.
ChIOTOBIhANE. ....uve v cnrcsurresssasrcissensssrsssrsssrmmesrenseersassesnrsns 28 et re e eenans N.D.
2-Chlorosthyivinyl 8Ier..........vceueieneisessecorereressssssrsessens 5.0 e N.D.
ChIOTOIOMN......oiceriaireerrrrssasasssnsssnssnsessrarsresassssessessonssssrenes B.O0 e rsste e N.D.
ChlOrOMEtANE......iuicereecinniersrssrersrsrsassssssssessessassisesnessonsanne B0 e N.D,
DIbromochloromMEthANG.......cecciierearesierressessasensssesrssensns BO e nnsearerern N.D.
1,2-Dichlorgbanzang........c..vvevereeicrmneersseeerarssssssesessssns 10— N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........cucuiininannrersresenssesssesessessesins 10 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzean........c..ccveecrvicrsnriiensecscosssrerenssesssassases 10 e N.D.
1,1-DIChIOrOathaNG.....ecierreemiesireserssssssarsreterersnesseerssssesasnns 5.0 e eeseeesnes N.D.
1, 2-DICh OT0BthaNE. .. rernsesressessesemesissssssanens B0 ercrsiesreseereesseonenes N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethens........cccunvincerereressnens SO B0 s N.D.
Total 1,2-DIchioroethena.............oeeeeveeseressnseenrresreesssseneae BO  rererereeneeene N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropans.........cocuiiinrmresnssssssnsssmmessessennes 5O e N.D.
€i8-1,3-Dichloropropene..... . ecereeacsieesiescsarsesessensenns 5.0 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ..., . N.D.
Methylene chloride...........ccovueimmmrinennrsirsessisesnnanenmsniresens 10 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tottachloroathane.......eeueeccenresrsrarenassessssssssneseas BO ecnrrennsenennnens N.D.
Tetrachloroathane.......ccvreereeerneiinessesssressarsnissnsseeesesseseess BO  reveraeereens N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroathane.............cvervveseesresescssssenrsseersseses B0 e, N.D.
1,1, 2-TrichIOT0BLhANE. ....ccceccisenerrsersrseressrericesssensssresaresenes B0 e rnnnesssenas N.D.
THChIOPOEIRBNG.....vseceeceiescrroressissessssssassasassmssnsssenssrorsoses B.0 et reeeneessrsinens N.D.
TrichloroflUOrOmMEethBANA........cccvererreerererereneereseeseesseaseennns L + N.D.
VINYI ChIOHER......vcvvcerercsrurnssesienesersassssssssssnssererssssensessaeses 10 i N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

%mlq,,

Belinda C. Vega
Project Manager 72513.KE! <5>

s

Kaprealian Engineeting, Inc. Ciient Pfo]ect ID:  Unocat #5901, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Bivd, Sampled:  Jul 16, 1990%

:P.0. Box 996 Sample Descript: Soll, SWC (10) Received: relogged 7/18
= Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jul 19, 1990%
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: _007-2514 ) Reported: =~ Jul 19, 19903
R s R s



e <

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive ¢ Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

: R S S e R e S SR S %mwwmwmm&%%
Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Cllent Project ID:  Unocal #5901, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Bivd, Sampled Jul 18,
:P.0. Box 996 Sample Descript:  Soll, SWD (14) Received relogged 7/ 18%*

“Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jul 19, 1990%
Attention: Mardo Kareallan PE Lab Number 007-2515 Reported: Jul 19, 199%
SRR SR e e e

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
vg/kg H9/kg
Bromodichloromethana...........c.eccrerceserieseeseesssssenss BO e eeeee e N.D.
BrOMOOMN, cccueecercrcrrerirerstarsrrssrssssssnsssssssassasarssnsssessersesnons B0 e nseenes N.D.
Bromomethane.........ccvurevrereierneressensrnesissnsessersssessassacasans B0 e reseeseneens N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde..........eeeeieereeerenceececienerreseeresesenne BUO et N.D
Chlorobanzona. .......reiiiierereesssssrssssresesstessesmermens B0 e ssarreroree N.D.
ChIOrOathBND........cvvreeeeeererserernnsrssssissserssisesssressessesrorssssanes 25 e rerene N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............cccocccrevrneerenrerennnsnninesenees 5.0 e N.D.
L1110 (47 (0T 1 4 T RSO OUU B0 e nsee s N.D.
ChIOromethano............cccccrrrmrmrroseisreisisisesssssemssssesrsseseonses BO e resnnens N.D.
Dibromochloromathang.............cceececriereceeessesnseenss BO et eereenaeaneas N.D.
1,2-DiChIOrODONZENEA......ccveeeeeenecreisriessrssersanssensresseanssnies 10 e N.D
1,3-DichlorobONZENA..........cvniiiiiieceieeeresssrsrsentsassinse ‘ 10 e sreeaes N.D
1,4-DichlorobBNZene.........c.ceeceeivrciesiesersarsressnessesseessnseens 10 e rreeeanes N.D
1,1-DIchIoroBthana.......ccrerceenmiieneieimarierirsse oo BO e ensenesansnns ND
1,2-DichlOroethaNe.......ccociccrirerscnierrnrsssnseessessosssnseassssnanse B0 e eeeser s N.D
1,1-Dichlorothane.........ccceceeveieciseessnissnssarssssssessssssssrasseses BO e enssssenns N.D
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccrcvcrrrerreessresessssseeessens BO e eeessnaes N.D
1,2-DIchlOrOPrOPaANS......civvererresrercrcrcacsrenssstsasarsereseasesssnens BO e N.D
©18-1,3-DiChlOrOpPropene......c.ccceuvevereeererearssessosesssanesannnnns BO e N.D
trans-1,3-DIChlOropropane.........coeeieserrerserercrcessnvesseresares BO e N.D
Methylene Ghloride.............cvvnnrrnrennenisieene e 10 e, N.D
1,1,2,2-TetrachloroBthane............ccverevsncsemsereersrrsessmssesens B0 e N.D
Tetrachloroathane ............................................................. 5.0  eeesrrsieernesresenanes N.D
1,1, 1 THEIOTOBNANG......eeoeeees oo sresesssssesssssaneens BO rneneaesens N.D
1,1,2—Tr§chloroethane ........................................................ 5.0 e N.D
Trichloroatheng.....cieeiecricnrnrsenersransissssssecssseesnorerammseens B0 e reeeerens N.D
TrchlorofluOTOMEtHANS........c.cee it cercesseseseae BO e N.D
Vinyl Chlomide......c.ccoieonminiine s 10 - N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

R0, -

Belinda C. Vega
Project Manager 72513.KEl <6>
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

6880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

SRR R R R S e S R e S e
- Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #5901, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Bivd. Sampled:  Jul 20, 19903
-P.0O. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soll Recelved:  Jul 20, 19901
:Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:  Jul 23, 19901

Attention: Mardo Ka ] Reported: ~ Jul 24, 1990
...... . SR e e e S T DU GO e

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (Ppm) (ppmy)

007-3525 SWE N.D. N.D. 0.031 N.D. N.D.

007-3526 SWF N.D. N.D. 0.029 0.0059 0.013

007-3527 U] N.D. N.D. 0.028 N.D. N.D.

007-3528 SWH N.D. N.D. 0.015 N.D. N.D.

Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbone are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

73525.KEl <1
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@ 0 QUOIA ANALYTICAL

|
i
! Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

| w (415) 364-0600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

SRS S S e e R e

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

© § Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Cllent Pro]ect ID Unocal #5901, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Bivd. Sampled:
. $P.0O. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soll Received:
~ gBenicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Extracted:
" Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #:  007-3525 Analyzed:

R ZS

Jul 20, 1990i

Jul 20, 1990%

Jul 23, 1990

Jul 24,

Reported:
ST %WW‘%

‘t\'

o0,

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)
007-3525 SWE N.D.
007-3526 SWF N.D.
007-3527 SWG N.D.
007-3528 SWH N.D.
Detection Limlts: 1.0

High Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated agalnst a diess! fuel standard,
~ Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the siated limit of detection.

{ ¢

73525XE <2>



@ 685QUOIA ANALYTICAL

hesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415)'364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

SR e e e e e e e S R e

S A s

: Kapreallan Enginesring, Inc, CIient Pro]ect ID:  Unocal #5901, Dubhn, 11976 Dubfin Bivd. Sampled:  Jul 20, 1990«%
=P.0. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soll Received:  Jul 20, 1990\
+ gBenicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric) Extracted:  Jul 23, 1990"
i gAttention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #:  007-3525 Analyzed:  Jul 23, 1990%

Reported:  Jul 24,
SSE R e %%“ﬁ% -

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oll & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
007-3525 SWE N.D.
007-3526 SWF N.D.
007-3527 SwWGa ND.
007-3528 SWH N.D.
Detection Limits: 30

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

73525.KE1 <3>



680 éhesapeake Drive « Redwaood City, CA 94063
(415)-:364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-8233

() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

SR TS e R
Client Project ID:  Unocal #5901, Dublin, 11576 Dublin Bivd, Sampled:  Jul 20, 19903
Sample Descript: Soll, SWE Received:  Jul 20, 1990::
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jul 23, 19903
007-3525 Reported:  Jul 24, 19903
S S B e S e R e

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
1g/kg Ha/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ..o everssssssenenrenseasesssesens 5.0 e naeeens N.D.
BrOMOTOIMN...... o rcireseessrrsrssesrsnsssssssserarssressassssssssssassers 5.0 e N.D.
Bromomethane..............ceccicnnnsssinsesessssssssonr BO i N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.........cueeveirveirncsssnsssnssesssesssesessesnsasees 8.0 e sisee s N.D.
ChIOTODBNZONG. ... ececireeiereseesiensineresssrassressossossasssrsessrassases L3+ 2NN N.D.
ChlOrOBINANE. ......coverereersssisteseiressorsrensareresssressassasssaresersnssse 25 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl 6ther........ceicimeervsininscinnecrcesrseans B.0 e N.D.
L0211 1a1 ) (01 11 FEORU U UURS USRI X 1 USRI N.D
ChloramMOtRANG. ... s sn s saeassseesesssssaess BO e nrsne ND
* Dibromochloromethans..........eeiiveicirsestsssesssssssssssessesses B.0 e ranarsesenn N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzens..........cvcesmnsnsivessmessencsmiserssans B0 v N.D
1,3-DichlorobBNZENs. ... irisesitresesssessassnens 10 e —een N.D
1,4-DIchiorobanzene.......cc.ocvrierersrnrscseniessrerscnssssssssssesseses T0 e N.D
1,1-Dichioroethane........ccccimiiremiccncscssrencsesnreseeessesssseseens BO s irereenans N.D
- 1,2-Dichloroethane........cccoemcrcnreesnsnsnrersssssssssenssnsanssssses BO N.D
. 1,1-Dichloroathang..........covinriesenmerreisiosissnesrssessonsansnss 3 o TN N.D
Total 1,2-DIchlorogthene.........ccvvereecressmeencoscesnessesersesssases BO e N.D
1,2-DIChlOrOpropana......ceereereneierercanieiensssesceseensssasseress B.O e revanenen N.D
Cls-1,3-DichlOropropene.........ccuctvirmerensesiisisisansasnensnsennss 5O et N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens..........c.eeesceeeresrrssensersssssens 5O e N.D
Methylane chlorlde..........ccccicrsrirnnrcrveeenescecreesrcresrenes 10 . N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans........ccveecnisiirimnesssenscsnisncsens 5.0 e, N.D
TotrachloroathBNe.........occimiiieiiiiiiessiessnrseersssesssnsasenmeens Bl e erinssesarsenns N.D
1,1,1-Trichioroethane........cocmreerreectesssiseenrrssseesssssnses L 1 N.D
1,1,2-THChIOTOBthAND. ..o v crcirererisesissassnssnsssesssnesssassesss 5.0 et N.D
THChIOrOethans.... .o ecciniiirerenieierereeessisssrsnessssessossassssesss L1 4 N.D
TrchioroflUCrOMEtHANE. ..covvirsriririrer s eresssermssssssneserasses BO et senneees N.D
Vinyl chloride..........coieicniniinnnnosnoinemmaonms 10 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection.

73525.KEl <4>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

i st wivmein 00

R S Y m%&am&%%%w S
- Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Pro]ect ID: Unoenl #5901, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Bivd, Sampled:  Jul 20, 1990%3
. §P.O. Box 996 Sample Descript: Soll, SWF Received:  Jul 20, 1990§
* gBenicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed Jui 23, 1990:
tAttention: Mardo Kapreatian, P.E, Lab Number: 007-3526 Reported: =~ Jul 24, 1990
R L U e et R s e T
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg #9/kg
Bromodichloromethane............ccievviinsineeeeseessessesssnsons B0  emrisesnsennsennns N.D.
Bromoform............. yeirreererressarisreneresersuasetebreeranaerenbastaaants BO e N.D.
BrOMOMBHANG.......ccoceiviireereeseresisesiasessernisnsseeseesessssnnes L 1 O N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride............c.ccveecmnnrennneresinre. L 1 N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE......cci s crcrerirerseerersisscsessesessssasssssnsons B0 s N.D.
ChloTOBthANE......ccccirieitneennrrere s esnrsernrssesesssssssssesesns 25 et rneeres N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl 8ther..........c.ccerrerenmrenniennmnimniisens B.O e N.D.
Chlgroform............. VeertsierientaratrsnresaRate s tee s saran papa R AT EARSAR BO e N.D.
ChIoromethane......uu e onsiesisiecssnsesesssessesseesesesees BO i N.D.
Dibromochloromethans..........eemiiinen 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrObeNZeNE...........ocoerereeererersrereiesmssesessessassassns ) [+ TR N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzeng...........eereerierermessniesssssssasessens 10 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobanzens...........c.cveriieenieniiiniesenissassns L2 N.D.
1,1-DIchioroathang...........coeievreceerrsinnenseneenmmssssnesssnsnnes BO s N.D.
1.2-Dichloroethans..........ueceveneoninisiiesnsisseenesseseeens BO et serenesens N.D.
1,1-DIChlOroethens............cvvveeseecesimerneeeresrorssesseseesmorsans BO reesneeerareerens N.D.
- Total 1,2-Dichloroathene............ccveviciesiiemensrsosssencisninss BO e N.D.
1 1,2 DI OTOPIORANE. .. v vrieresraessrersrsrrsserersressssesvenssnesessssans L 1 N.D.
" Cls-1,3-DIChlOTOPIOPENG.......evereceececeeemeeeernreresrssssssrasassens B.O e N.D.
« trans-1,3-Dichloropropens..........cuieiemcnncssisnecsnscsecss B0 s N.D.
. Mothylene chlorkde...........ivicmmsmmiis i 10 e N.D.
© 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathana...........cvreeeeeerensisisasinneseesesssenes B0 ettt N.D.
Tetrachloroethene... .......................................................... 5O e N.D.
. 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane...........cveminesececreannen, 50 N.D.
< 1,1,2-Trichloroathanie..............cccmimnesisinsiisninnmnnencesnosseneens B.0 e eeessssrssnenas N.D.
THChIOFOBINENG........orererrreernressesarrssassrsnrssessorsisssensesmrsaens BO e eanenaan N.D
TrichlorofUCrOMEthana..........v.eeeecerecreseneanessarserasessessessans 5.0 oo N.D
Vinyl chloride..........o v csnenens 10 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection.

73525.KEl <5>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415)'364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

5 0 G e S L
prealian Enginearing, Inc. Client Project ID: Unocal #5001, Dublin, 11576 Dublin Bivd. Sampled:  Jul 20, 19903;¢

P.0. Box 996 Sample Descript: Soll, SWG Recelved:  Jul 20, 19901
- Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Ana!yzed Jul 23, 1990§
ftention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 007-35 E’° Jul 24,

SR %&%@z&&@%ﬁ%ﬁs&%‘%ﬁ%&%& ”ﬁ“&ﬁ&“ﬁﬁ%&%&%%&
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte " Detection Limit Sample Results
ra/kg rg/kg
. Bromodichloromethane.........cimsmniiicses 5O e N.D.
. BrOMOLOIM.....c.cccveitcninitinnrerrireeresesesssssberansesmesasassesssnsnnns BO st N.D.
" Bromomethane..........ccooceernnersninsssiersrsssscrsessnsnessessisse e B0 . N.D.
¢ Carbon tetrachlorde...........ccoveecscrnnncnsiiensiseniensensesnsnanes 5.0 i N.D.
1 Chlorobenzene..........ccccnmmmiiininineemsirsrersessssesseessenssessns B0 e N.D.
. Chlorogthane......... e EeE LR e bbe s n e RS TR SRS MU bR e srnmeree e 2D e N.D.
- 2-Chlorcethyivinyt 8ther...............oeveevereerecrccrncreccnrreescans BO e N.D.
L ChIOFOTOML...vevsuieccerserssssen s srsrassssnesestostssassssssnssnsssesaess BO e N.D.
_ Chloromethane..........cummiisiememosmsnaro. 5O e N.D.
¢ DibromochiorometRaNe............ccerereeesesecenesenermaeressosonenins 50 e N.D.
i 1,2-DIchlOrobanzeni......c.cvereceresssscarserernesrasessssesses 10 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene............cvcnnesseinerersscssenes 10— N.D.
1,4-DIChIoTObBNZANE......ccceeeriereeereesertereniensnesesnssarsssnsanss 10— N.D.
1,1-DIchloroethans......ceuevceerecieeecrtsssieenee s reseeesesessns BO erceveiresneeres N.D.
i 1,2-DIChloroethana.....ccciierercinscerceerssrssrrersesemessensesssessess BO s aennnes N.D.
C 1,1-DIChIOroetheNe........ovevseereemereaserssserersesssnsserssesssssenses BO eeeeeerenvens N.D.
g Total 1,2-DiChIOrOOthENA...........coeo e revereeerercsresnasssssossns -3 1 OO N.D.
©1,2-Dichloropropane.....c e senssiisiininnmesensessesesses BO oo N.D.
Cls-1,3-DIChlOropropene............eerscemsrmsisnessinn 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropen..........cuiisiessnie. B0 e, N.D.
Methylene chloride.........couieiiiineiveinsssrasrsnsmssiiimerenanees 10 e N.D.
o 1,1,2,2-Tetrachiorothane..........cuveeereereresscessacssnvassarannes BO e N.D.
j TGACNIOTOBNEN..rvrcvevsrressreserr s 50 e N.D,
L 1,1, 1-THChIOTOBINANG. .c.oeveceeeerv s ssaseenmsesseemasesmessesssrones 5.0 e N.D.
1.1.2-Trlchloroethane ........................................................ B0 erecennsereens N.D.
TrEhIOrOBthENG......irirerisisnimeraresssensssinsestsrsssassssessssersannenses 5.0 e N.D.
Trichiorofluoromethans.............eeierescsscrernanennessens B0 e nesriinns N.D.
Vinyl chlofide........c.oiiennncscnmaeesnsnens 10 N.D.

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

* SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

73525.KEl <6>




(1)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

QP 415/364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

S T
Unocal #5901, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Bivd, Sampled:  Jul 20, 1990

5
prealian Engineering, Inc.

Client Project ID:
2 P.O. Box 996 Sample Descript:  Soil, SWH Recelved:  Jul 20, 1990
% Benlcia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Anmalyzed:  Jul 23, 1990%
007-3528 Reported:  Jul 24, 1990
S e w%%&w&%
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg p9/kg
Bromodichloromethane............couvevireriecesrecesesssaismesisnsanes B0 e seranens N.D.
BromOfOrM.......coiccnemmvirisneressssserserenssrersserssesssssnsssensessssnses 5.0 e s N.D
BromomEetRaNe.....cceercienisiversnsesesesoressrassassesssssnessens BO et enene N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide..........curnrsieieisiscesmennesessesnsns 5.0 e ssnennes N.D.
o OTODBNZONG. .o ivtier e ceisisrenesesssssesessestsarernsaroaserntsasssens B0 eresneeaesaresenes N.D.
ChlOroBthane.......cvermeiicivsienimnsistesnesnisnssarsassassesasssonsasens 25 e N.D.
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ether...........cvcvreismenerennicnnensessnscssnsrsases 5.0 e N.D.
ChIOTOOMM......coverircrreeecrscssesissessesesssenassrasas sasavsnsmssesnen B0 e N.D.
Chloromethane..........cccceeeremeneas rreseessassarersssssessnnressansnsrns B0 s res e N.D.
Dibromochloromathane.............erverriermensinsiesesmesmssiessess B0 e N.D.
1,2-DIichlOrODENZBIE. ........ccvverereerersanssacserenssssnrenssessemsasans TO e ——— N.D.
1,3-DichiorobenZenie.. ..o veiniiniieicsnmeresssssssssossinens T0 e aenes N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..............ccceenimnnesanrenensesssnenes 10— N.D.
1, 1-DIchloroethang.......ccccveeercrecivirasenincrsntesnessosssssvessnsesanes B0 resiesiiiinens N.D.
1 2-chhloroethane. ........................................................... 5.0 s arane N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethena...........ccviaremneintrrsmsssssnssisssessssssessnssans B.O e N.D.
Total 1,2-DIChlOrosthone.........ccovevesrsesrencareesmssessrnsnossanee B0  rrrrensessnsneenes N.D.
1,2-Dichioropropang...........meieineeenn. B.O  rrrrsestenneeenanen N.D.
cls-1,3-Dichloropropena............ueesmssens Leveeriarsnsrassasaenes L 1 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... s BO e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........cucerveresisienrrcrerarnrmrsssenssssassennens 10 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetrachlOrogthane...........overernnensiesssencsrsersorsassense B0 e etreeeararane N.D.
Tetrachloroethene... ... mnncienresrmsssrsrsrissesiesssmsssessssens B0 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethang........cumeeimeeeeeeeeisssnese s cesessssnees BA et N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethana. ... rermeseecsnecsusssessesssrssssserioses 5.0 s N.D,
TriChlaroathene......c..cccceriririirisemsrsnnrssessnsssssessassasssnsssnnsas B0 ererersissssanns N.D
TrchlorofluOromBLRANG. .......cieereerrrnrecsressranisssssresenermnesens 5.0  eererieanene N.D
Vinyl chloride.....cuiiinicnisensensiecnneeresssssssssens 10 e ————— N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

73525.KEl <7>
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680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
A ¥

LA

S e

S
: Kapreallan Engineering, Inc, Client Project ID:  Unocal, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Ave. Sampled:  Jul 19, 1990;:
_P.O. Box 996 Sample Descript.: Water, W3 Recelved:  Jul 19, 1990
" £Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/ 8015/8020 Analyzed:  Jul 20, 1990
' : Mardo mbe 0073214 AB e Reported: ~ Jul 23, 1990
"""""""" R S T S e e

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L (ppb) #9/L (ppb)
. Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons................... 30 N.D.
Benzene..........iieeee Veresreasesasaserssa s rse s e bR e s e na s are e 030 N.D.
© TOIIBNE .. ececsisrecssinsnsas st saseresnsressssssassannsarssisnness 030 e N.D.
" Ethyl BONZOBNG.....covviremmiismmarsmssesniissesssnisisiesesnesssassnsseses 030 e N.D.
XYIBNES..coirircrisiresmniimiseseeseessssisssessteressnsrsnssenisossrossssnss 030 e N.D.

Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasaline standard.
Analytss reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:
‘ Amendaed report dated: 7/24/90
LV,
. Belinda C. Vega
" Project Manager 73214.KE <15
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(1)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

| v (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

; i SRS R S R
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Pro]ect ID:  Unocal, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Ave. Sampled:  Jul 19, 1990\%
- £P.0. Box 998 Sample Descript:  Water, W3 Recelved:  Jul 19, 1980%

‘Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed:  Jul 20, 1990}
Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. Lab Numbar 007~3214 c-D Reported:  Jul 23, 1980%
SR BT e D e R

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
po/L Hg/L
Bromodichioromethane.........urevreversresssrssrssraseseressessasanes 2 1K 1 OO N.D.
BrOMOI O ... . cciriirsiasseisrressssstissssssssressesessassasssarssrersssessas 10 e N.D.
BromoOmMBtRANG.....coivrrevirirrressesirresraressrtersarsssessssasasassasenee 1.0 e ranaran N.D.
Carbon tetrachlorida.........eevviiiercncccrreesicssreressessanesens 1.0 e N.D.
ChIOrODENZENEG. .. ccevieiererreenirerresrcsessessssarsasensesesesssssresionenss 1.0 e e N.D
Chlorosethane.......... s L oo RS e LeAts A behbat s bes b st te e nenena neas 3 ¢ T N.D
2-Chloroethytvinyl ether...........cevimmmsnmenmimeenni. 1.0 e N.D
Chloroform.............. sttbesmvenresesetseresressseaeantrne st e bRt et e et on 050 cerereeren s ensensssenns N.D
ChlOrOMEINANG. ..o everrerircrrnerierisssessessessessonsaresaensressssasases 1 11 N.D
Dibromochloromethans............ceceenneiesmssnnnessenens 0.50 e N.D
1,2-DichlorobanNZene......ciimmeniremrsssersestrmmsnsessene ravensssraens 20 e ND
1,3-DichlOrobBNZane............cccivvemresserverseisressenersaresansasanes 20 e N.D
1,4-DIchlorahenzans. ... ierivceivseesirisienmassses s earsssarares 20 e N.D
1, 1-DIchloroathans..........ccvcneeceeccinirrncressasssssstisssanssisns 050 crrissnserteseesss N.D
1,2-DichlorQathans.......crriiiemeiesserersneniesessessorassncresssnans 0.80 e N.D
1, 1-Dichloroathend.........ccirevcrrnrenrarsecerrernresessssssssssssensanss 1.0 e N.D
‘l'otal 1,2-Dichloroathens..........c..oveeierccereisreessesssrussson 1.0 et N.D
1,2-Dichloropropang.......cicissinimsrsssssssinins 050 e N.D
€is-1,3-DIChlOrOPropPeNe........ccvsessensreisisresrsnsssssssssssssesaes B0 s aeens N.D
trans-1,3-DichlOropropens..........oceurresermssssesninne 5.0 e N.D
Methylane ChloNde........ccveniececerrrrrersnnerensessssessisinsssenss 20 v e N.D
1,1,2,2-TetrachlOrOBthaNG.......ouerrcireensisiesiesssesesssseesseres 050 et N.D
Tetrachl OLOBTNBNG. ... eeceerrrersrrnisrrerennseanesrerssotasmnsnomnsnbors 0.50 e vsrressmias N.B
1,1,1-Trichloroethans...........coieemiimesmscnnesiinssssnasinienns 050 s N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane............covee i rrercecennesssssssnaisinsnses 10+ N.D
THChIOTOBINENE. ....cvevcerrrreirascsirsctiessesasrtersrsesserssassssmrasensenns 050 e e renesenene N.D
TrichlorolUOrOMERANE.........ccovernremi i sessassersenssnsssssaes FO e N.D
Vinyl chloride........ciiieniiiimnieeenssnsrsrsnsssense 1 N.D

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

Amended report dated: 7/24/90
P ) /

Belinda C. Vega
Project Manager 73214KEl <2>

s ¢



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Ghesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

O R e

Client Project ID:  Unocal, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Ave. Sampled:  Jul 18, 1990
:P.O. Matrix Descript: ~ Water Recelved:  Jul 19, 1990
: Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Extracted:  Jul 19, 19902.;
s Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #: 007-3214 E Analyzed Jul 20, %

q% Jul 23, g

ort
SR ‘i%’ﬁa%q“a‘g ﬁmﬁﬁgﬁw

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
Hg/L
{ppb)
0073214E w3 N.D.
.| Detection Limits: 50

High Bolling Point Hydrotarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated iimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Note:
Amended report dated: 7/24/90

-

* Belinda C. Vega )/ {
- Project Manager 73214.KEl <35>
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" w (415) B64-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

(1)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

R “%\ﬁ%%‘?&*bﬁ%{%wﬂ

Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Client Pro]ect iD:  Unocal, Dublin, 11976 Dublin Ave. Sampled:  Jul 19, 1990@
:P.O. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:  Jul 19, 1990}
:Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: SM 503 A&E (Gravimetric) BExtracted:  Jul 20, 1990%*

" Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #: 007-3214 F Analyzed:  Jul 23, 1990;;

Reported: Jul 23, 1990::
e %mmﬁm%%%@

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
(ppm)
0073214F wa N.D.
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Pleass Note:
Amended report dated: 7/24/90
AL Uy
Belinda C. Vega

Project Manager 73214.KEl <4>
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

2.

2T
Date

tENARKCS

’

%W.
haTh
I&Y ©

. e i S Paw e S e e e wg T s e g WA mgs R R S SSRGS ES Sy e

| TuRN AROUWD TINE:
2L

L]
J

3%;“;&_

N

e
&, uere samples in appropriste contawners and praperly packaged?

~
anl semples received for analysis heve head 1pace?

=<3
mln remsin refripereted until analyzed?

ANALYSES REQUESTED
T
o
C&-
i

I 8 ~—~d N

L 1
|
}
I
|
|
1
¥
|
1
¥
|
H
§
|
4
T
|
]
¥
1
Il
| 4
1
1
1
|
1
¥
|
L
T
|
1
] The following MUST BE campleted by the laborstory accepling samples

[ for sralysis;
] 1. Mave all samples received for analytis been stored in 1ce?

2. wilg

{
| 3. pid

7
-
#
&

X

I

SwLING
LOCAT IOM
27
=
"B{/r/ﬂ
{Signature)

(£1]

Received by: -{Signature)

S1TE wAME § ADORESS

Received by:

!
i
!
|
i
z
a
z
|
E
i
|
7,
/1 1o
&

/9

7276 D.€e_ 4—-'c .
|
!
!
" wo
|
!
|
i
|
i
|
|
| e : (Shgande)
W

x
Date/Ti
i
e
7
Date/T1me
Date/7ime

7/

: byl A5 ) i Dat
N AR

- a—

R e ot sl o

/
L‘J
!
|
pate | TIME
\ 7fpg 247
|
|
t
]
i }
4
/ (stgnmture) |
I
[]
: {Yoneture)

VSR T s U LB ol ol iy

i

|Relinguished by: (Signature)

juiTmEssinG
]
t
1]
/
/
llc%ﬁq.n shed by

Ll
tels

rllll-llﬁ.tlll'lll.lllll..l_lll..!lrll

,,.ﬁlr

— v - ]

[
¥
1
7
!

[
¥
i

1

F

WeED o



